RESOLUTION NO. <u>RES-2021-117</u>

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F001776 WITH PETRUSHA ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA ADVANCED SECURITY SYSTEMS FOR FIRE AND BURGLAR ALARM MONITORING SERVICES AT VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS.

WHEREAS, General Services Agreement Number F001776 was awarded to Petrusha Enterprises, Inc. dba Advanced Security Systems, Santa Rosa, California on October 1, 2018, for fire and burglar alarm monitoring services and various city locations; and

WHEREAS, on October 21, 2019, the First Amendment to remove a service location and increase compensation was approved by the City Manager; and

WHEREAS, on December 23, 2019, the Second Amendment to remove service locations was approved by the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2020, the Third Amendment to extend the Agreement for one year with no increase to unit price and increase compensation in the amount of \$20,000 was approved by the City Manager; and

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2020, the Fourth Amendment to add and remove service locations and increase compensation in the amount of \$1,788 was approved by the City Manager; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Department desires to approve the Fifth Amendment to General Services Agreement Number F001776 to extend the term by two years with no increase in unit cost and increase compensation by \$70,000.

///

///

///

///

///

///

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves the Fifth Amendment to General Services Agreement Number F001776 with Petrusha Enterprises, Inc. dba Advanced Security Systems, attached hereto as Exhibit A, increasing compensation by \$70,000, for a total amount not to exceed \$150,788.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 29th day of June, 2021.

AYES:	(5) Mayor C. Rogers, Vice Mayor N. Rogers, Sawyer, Schwedhelm	Council Members Alvarez,
NOES:	(0)	
ABSENT:	(2) Council Members Fleming, Tibbetts	
ABSTAIN:	(0)	
ATTEST:	APPROVED: _	
	City Clerk	Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM: City Attorney		

Exhibit A – Fifth Amendment to General Services Agreement Number F001776 with Petrusha Enterprises, Inc. dba Advanced Security Systems